
 

Annex Chapter 5. Action for the Planet 

Emissions Management Scope 2 - Carbon Footprint 

As part of our eco-efficiency goals, we committed to reducing direct emissions in our scopes 1, 2 and 3 by 42% 
by 2030, which equates to a decrease of 5.25% overall and 1.75% per year for each scope. 

 

Emissions Generated 

Ton 
CO2e 
Unit 

2021 2022 2023 2024 
Fiscal Year 
2024 Target 

Scope 1 2,010.22 1,540.20 1,379.49 1,104.52 1,307.07 

Scope 2 1,694.59 1,396.26 1,992.65 2,386.03 1,888.03 

Scope 3 14,003.62 6,103.38 4,023.15 3,547.63 4,017.90 

Total 
Emissions 

17,708.43 9,039.84 7,395.29 7,038.18 
 

Data 
Coverag
e 

100% 100% 100% 100% 

 

Despite the reduction in energy consumption in 2024 at our facilities, the emission factor delivered by XM for 
the National Interconnected System had a variation of 20.3% compared to that of 2023, which affected the 
result of our scope 2 emissions. 

 
For Scope 2, we report location-based and market-based emissions as follows: 

 

Scope 2 emissions generated Fiscal Year 
2024 Target Ton 

CO2e 
Unit 

2021 2022 2023 2024 

Location-
based 

approach 

 

1,694.59 
 

1,396.26 
 

1,992.65 

 

2,386.03 1,888.03 

Data 
Coverag
e 

100% 100% 100% 100%  

Market-based 
approach*. 

1,694.59 1,396.26 1,992.65 2,386.03 1,888.03 

Data 
Coverag
e 

100% 100% 100% 100%  

 

*2024 - Our investments in energy: we are driving the transition by contracting solar panel systems in our offices 
corresponding to a renewable energy consumption of 177.02 MWh equivalent to 38.49 TOnCO2eq. 

 
*2023 - Our energy investments we have contracted solar panels in our offices corresponding to a consumption 
of renewable energies of 182.67 MWh equivalent to 39.63 TOnCO2eq. 



 

Responsible Use of Resources 
 

Energy 
 
By 2030, we have set the goal of reducing our electricity consumption by 20%, taking 2022 as a baseline. To 
achieve this goal, we are constantly working on the implementation of eco-efficiency initiatives that allow us to 
reduce our total consumption by at least 2.5% per year. 

 

MWh 2021 2022 2023 2024 
Fiscal Year 
2024 Target 

Electrical Energy 
Consumption 

13.859.64 12,424.64 11,531.51 10,974.28 11,243.22 

Total non-
renewable energy 

consumption 
223.29 176.33 119.84 129.82 

 

Data Coverage 100% 100% 100% 100%  

 

 

 

 

 

MWh 2021 2022 2023 2024 
Fiscal Year 
2024 Target 

Total Non-
Renewable Energy 

Consumption 
14,082.93 12,600,97 11,651.35 11,104.1  

Total renewable 
energy 

consumption 
56.34 109.18 182.67 177.02  

Total Energy 
Consumption 

14,139.27 12,710.15 11,834.02 11,281.12 11,538.17 

Data Coverage 100% 100% 100% 100%  

 

 

 

Improvement in data quality for energy consumption from our base year 2022 to 2024 is presented. Detailed 
information is recorded on our Energy Master platform, a data base that collects and consolidates all energy 
consumption information and expands its reach in the Bank's branch network.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Water 
 

In 2024, our water consumption was 0.0333 million m3, reflecting an increase of 25% compared to 2023. This 
increase responds to the improvement in the quality of the information and the expansion of its scope, including 
for the first time the data of the Cali Torre 1 Main Building, shared with entities of the Aval Group. Given that this 
information does not have traceability in previous years, we have established 2024 as a new baseline without 
this affecting our 10% reduction goal, aligned with our Eco-efficiency Plan and the 2030 Agenda, which is 
equivalent to a decrease of 1.5% per year. 

 

Million M3 
2021 2022 2023 2024 

Fiscal Year 
2024 Target 

Water 
Extraction 
(Excluding 
Salt Water) 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

Water 
discharge 
(excluding 
salt water 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

Total Net 
Freshwater 
Consumptio

n (AB) 

 
0.0275 

 
0.0267 

 
0.0266 

 
0.0333 

 
0.0262 

Data 
Coverag
e 

100% 100% 100% 100% 
 



 

Waste 
 
As part of our goals linked to our Eco-efficiency Plan and the 2030 Agenda, we set out to progressively reduce 
the waste generated by 20% by 2030, which is equivalent to a decrease of 2.5% per year. 

 

Unit Metric 
Tons 

 

2021 
 

2022 
 

2023 
 

2024 
Fiscal Year 

Objective 

Total 
Waste 

Recycled/
Reused 

224.10 292.44 238.37 325.24 
 

Total Waste 
Removed 

3.25 6.15 2.76 7.82 235.09 

Total Waste 
Dumped 

3.25 6.15 2.76 7.82 
 

Incinerated 
waste with 

energy recovery 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

Incinerated 
waste without 

energy recovery 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Waste with 
unknown 
disposal 
method 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Data 
Coverage 

100% 100% 100% 100% 
 

 
 

Our waste reduction goal is associated with the overall waste reduction based on the grand total that in 2023 
was 241.12 Ton, that is, the annual reduction goal (2.5%) for 2024 was 235.09. Ton 

 

On the other hand, we increase the amount of usable waste, especially paper, metal, wood and cardboard, as a 
result of the remodeling processes in our offices and buildings. In addition, we strengthened reduction actions, 
such as the digitization of documents to minimize the use of paper and the promotion of remote work to reduce 
waste generation. 

 
As for hazardous waste, in 2024 there was a considerable increase due to the disposal of construction and 
demolition waste, as well as other usable materials, such as metal, cardboard, wood and paper, within the 
framework of the remodeling carried out in our facilities. 


