

Annex Chapter 5. Action for the Planet

Emissions Management Scope 2 - Carbon Footprint

As part of our eco-efficiency goals, we committed to reducing direct emissions in our scopes 1, 2 and 3 by 42% by 2030, which equates to a decrease of 5.25% overall and 1.75% per year for each scope.

Emissions Generated							
Ton CO2e	2021	2022	2023	2024	Fiscal Year 2024 Target		
Scope 1	2,010.22	1,540.20	1,379.49	1,104.52	1,307.07		
Scope 2	1,694.59	1,396.26	1,992.65	2,386.03	1,888.03		
Scope 3	14,003.62	6,103.38	4,023.15	3,547.63	4,017.90		
Total Emissions	17,708.43	9,039.84	7,395.29	7,038.18			
Data Coverag	100%	100%	100%	100%			

Despite the reduction in energy consumption in 2024 at our facilities, the emission factor delivered by XM for the National Interconnected System had a variation of 20.3% compared to that of 2023, which affected the result of our scope 2 emissions.

For **Scope 2**, we report location-based and market-based emissions as follows:

	Fiscal Year					
Ton CO2e	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024 Target	
Location- based approach	1,694.59	1,396.26	1,992.65	2,386.03	1,888.03	
Data Coverag	100%	100%	100%	100%		
Market-based approach*.	1,694.59	1,396.26	1,992.65	2,386.03	1,888.03	
Data Coverag	100%	100%	100%	100%		

^{*2024 -} Our investments in energy: we are driving the transition by contracting solar panel systems in our offices corresponding to a renewable energy consumption of 177.02 MWh equivalent to 38.49 TOnCO2eq.





^{*2023 -} Our energy investments we have contracted solar panels in our offices corresponding to a consumption of renewable energies of 182.67 MWh equivalent to 39.63 TOnCO2eq.

Responsible Use of Resources

Energy

By 2030, we have set the goal of reducing our electricity consumption by 20%, taking 2022 as a baseline. To achieve this goal, we are constantly working on the implementation of eco-efficiency initiatives that allow us to reduce our total consumption by at least **2.5% per year.**

MWh	2021	2022	2023	2024	Fiscal Year 2024 Target
Electrical Energy Consumption	13.859.64	12,424.64	11,531.51	10,974.28	11,243.22
Total non- renewable energy consumption	223.29	176.33	119.84	129.82	
Data Coverage	100%	100%	100%	100%	

MWh	2021	2022	2023	2024	Fiscal Year 2024 Target
Total Non- Renewable Energy Consumption	14,082.93	12,600,97	11,651.35	11,104.1	
Total renewable energy consumption	56.34	109.18	182.67	177.02	
Total Energy Consumption	14,139.27	12,710.15	11,834.02	11,281.12	11,538.17
Data Coverage	100%	100%	100%	100%	

Improvement in data quality for energy consumption from our base year 2022 to 2024 is presented. Detailed information is recorded on our Energy Master platform, a data base that collects and consolidates all energy consumption information and expands its reach in the Bank's branch network.

Water

In 2024, our water consumption was 0.0333 million m3, reflecting an increase of 25% compared to 2023. This increase responds to the improvement in the quality of the information and the expansion of its scope, including for the first time the data of the Cali Torre 1 Main Building, shared with entities of the Aval Group. Given that this information does not have traceability in previous years, we have established 2024 as a new baseline without this affecting our 10% reduction goal, aligned with our Eco-efficiency Plan and the 2030 Agenda, which is equivalent to a decrease of 1.5% per year.

Million M3	2021	2022	2023	2024	Fiscal Year 2024 Target
Water Extraction (Excluding Salt Water)	0	0	0	0	
Water discharge (excluding salt water	0	0	0	0	
Total Net Freshwater Consumptio n (AB)	0.0275	0.0267	0.0266	0.0333	0.0262
Data Coverag	100%	100%	100%	100%	

Waste

As part of our goals linked to our Eco-efficiency Plan and the 2030 Agenda, we set out to progressively reduce the waste generated by 20% by 2030, which is equivalent to a decrease of 2.5% per year.

Unit Metric Tons	2021	2022	2023	2024	Fiscal Year Objective
Total Waste Recycled/	224.10	292.44	238.37	325.24	
Total Waste Removed	3.25	6.15	2.76	7.82	235.09
Total Waste Dumped	3.25	6.15	2.76	7.82	
Incinerated waste with energy recovery	0	0	0	0	
Incinerated waste without energy recovery	0	0	0	0	
Waste with unknown disposal method	0	0	0	0	
Data Coverage	100%	100%	100%	100%	

Our waste reduction goal is associated with the overall waste reduction based on the grand total that in 2023 was 241.12 Ton, that is, the annual reduction goal (2.5%) for 2024 was 235.09. Ton

On the other hand, we increase the amount of usable waste, especially paper, metal, wood and cardboard, as a result of the remodeling processes in our offices and buildings. In addition, we strengthened reduction actions, such as the digitization of documents to minimize the use of paper and the promotion of remote work to reduce waste generation.

As for hazardous waste, in 2024 there was a considerable increase due to the disposal of construction and demolition waste, as well as other usable materials, such as metal, cardboard, wood and paper, within the framework of the remodeling carried out in our facilities.

